UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Mahmoud KHALIL,

Petitioner,

V.

Donald J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; William P. JOYCE, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of New York, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Caleb VITELLO, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Kristi NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security; Marco RUBIO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and Pamela BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice,

Respondents.

Case No. 25-cv-01935

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

New York Civil Liberties Union

FOUNDATION
Amy Belsher
Robert Hodgson
Veronica Salama
Molly Biklen

125 Broad Street, 19th Floor New York, N.Y. 10004 Tel: (212) 607-3300 abelsher@nyclu.org

*Pro hac vice application forthcoming

(Additional Counsel on next page)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION Omar Jadwat Noor Zafar Sidra Mahfooz* Brian Hauss

Brett Max Kaufman Esha Bhandari Vera Eidelman Tyler Takemoto*

125 Broad Street, Floor 18 New York, NY 10004 Tel: (212) 549-2500 ojadwat@aclu.org CLEAR PROJECT
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Ramzi Kassem
Naz Ahmad
Mudassar Hayat Toppa
Shezza Abboushi Dallal
CUNY School of Law
2 Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101
Tel: (718) 340-4558
ramzi.kassem@law.cuny.edu
naz.ahmad@law.cuny.edu
shezza.dallal@law.cuny.edu

DRATEL & LEWIS Amy E. Greer 29 Broadway, Suite 1412 New York, NY 10006 Tel: (212)732-8805 Fax: (212) 571-3792 agreer@dratellewis.com CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Baher Azmy
Samah Sisay
Diala Shamas
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464
bazmy@ccrjustice.org
ssisay@ccrjustice.org
dshamas@ccrjustice.org

WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, INC. IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC Alina Das, Esq. 245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor New York, New York 10012 Tel: (212) 998-6430 alina.das@nyu.edu

Counsels for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND2
Mr. Khalil engages in protected speech.
The Respondents retaliate against Mr. Khalil's protected speech pursuant to the Policy 3
Without injunctive relief, Mr. Khalil remains detained, his speech chilled, and experiencing multiple irreparable harms. 5
ARGUMENT6
I. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS
A. The Rubio Determination and the Policy are retaliatory, viewpoint discriminatory, and void for vagueness.
1. The Rubio Determination is retaliatory in violation of the First Amendment 6
2. Respondents' Policy constitutes an unconstitutional, viewpoint-based restriction 11
3. The Policy and Determination as to Petitioner are void for vagueness
B. Mr. Khalil's retaliatory detention violates due process and the First Amendment 19
II. PETITIONER FACES IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION
III. THE EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY IN THE PETITIONER'S FAVOR AND A PRELMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo,	
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	6
AmArab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno,	
525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
AmArab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno,	
70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
Arriaga v. Mukasey,	
521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 19
Barker v. Wingo,	
407 U.S. 514 (1972)	21
Bell v. Wolfish,	
441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor,	
985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 13
Black v. Decker,	
103 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2024)	19
Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.,	
291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
Boos v. Barry,	
485 U.S. 312 (1988)	15
Borjas-Calix v. Sessions,	
No. 16-CV-685, 2017 WL 1491629 (D. Ariz. Apr. 26, 2017)	23
Bridges v. Wixon,	
326 U.S. 135 (1945)	7, 8, 13
Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.,	
331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	22

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	16, 19
City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	20
City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	19
Coronel v. Decker, 449 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)	24
Coscarelli v. ESquared Hosp. LLC, 364 F. Supp. 3d 207 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	20
Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau, 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22
Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
Faure v. Decker, No. 15-cv-5128, 2015 WL 6143801 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015)	20
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	16
Fong Yue Ting v. United States, 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	10
Gentile v. State Bar of Nev., 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	7
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	
Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions, 317 F. Supp. 3d 917 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13, 16
Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,	
485 U.S. 46 (1988)	15
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	13
Jimenez v. Napolitano,	
No. C-12-03558, 2012 WL 3144026 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2012)	23
Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	11
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
Kamerling v. Massanari, 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	20
L.V.M. v. Lloyd, 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	24
Lee v. United States, 582 U.S. 357 (2017)	16
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8, 14
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	7
N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 25
N.Y. Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10, 14
New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	6

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	10, 16
Parcham v. INS, 769 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1985)	7
Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Pham v. Ragbir, 141 S. Ct. 227 (2020)	
Rauser v. Horn, 241 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	19
Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	23
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8, 12, 18
Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	10
Sajous v. Decker, 18-CV-2447, 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2013)	23, 24
Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuño, 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
Smith v. Campbell, 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 8
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7, 14
Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	14
Students for Just. in Palestine, at Univ. of Houston v. Abbott, 2024 WL 4631301 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2024)	9

Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	14
Texas v. Johnson,	
491 U.S. 397 (1989)	14
United States v. Loy, 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
United States v. Miselis, 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
Velasco Lopez v. Decker, 978 F.3d 842 (2020)	20, 21
Velesaca v. Decker, 458 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	23
Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito, 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19, 20
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	20
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)	13
Exec. Order 13899, <i>Combating Anti-Semitism</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 68779 (Dec. 11, 2019)	9
Exec. Order 14188, <i>Additional Measures to Combat Anti-Semitism</i> 90 Fed. Reg. 8847 (Jan. 29, 2025)	

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-955, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990)
Immigration and Nationality Act § 237(a)(4)(C)(i)
S. Rep. No. 100–75, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)
Other Authorities
@DHSgov, X (Mar. 9, 2025, 9:29 PM)
@marcorubio, X (Mar. 9, 2025, 6:10 PM)
ACLU et. al, Inside the Black Hole: Systemic Human Rights Abuses Against Immigrants Detained & Disappeared in Louisiana, (Aug. 2024) https://perma.cc/HT6Z-SRCY21
Amanda Friedman, "Rubio Defends Detainment of Columbia Activist, Says More Arrests Will Come," Politico (Mar. 16, 2025)
Jake Offenhartz, Immigration Agents Arrest Palestinian Activist Who Helped Lead Columbia University Protests, Associated Press (Mar. 9, 2025)
Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Hamed Aleaziz, "How a Columbia Student Fled to Canada After ICE Came Looking for Her," N.Y. Times (Mar. 15, 2025)5
